Unless the Panamanian reporting financial institution elects otherwise, 

either with respect to all preexisting entity accounts or, separately, with respect to any 

clearly identified group of such accounts, a preexisting entity account with an 

aggregate account balance or value that does not exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars (USD250,000.00) as of  June 30, 2017, is not required to be reviewed, 

identified, or reported as a reportable account until the aggregate account balance or 

value exceeds such amount as of the last day of any subsequent calendar year. 

For the purposes of Law 47 of October 24, 2016, the exception to be applied shall be

[...]

subsequent calendar year, must be reviewed in accordance with the procedures set 

forth in article 24. 

Article 8. Article 25 of Executive Decree 124 of May 12 is as follows: 

Article 25. Review of preexisting entity accounts with an aggregate balance or value 

that exceeds two hundred and fifty thousand ($ 250,000.00) dollars as of June 30, 

2017 must be completed by June 30, 2019. 

The review of preexisting entity accounts with an aggregate balance or value that does 

not exceed two hundred and fifty thousand ($ 250,000.00) dollars as of June 30, 2017, 

but whose aggregate account balance or value exceeds such amount on the last day of 

any subsequent calendar year, must be completed within the calendar year following 

the year in which the aggregate account balance or value exceeds such amount.